
                                               TENTATIVE AGENDA 
CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

202 N. WASHINGTON ST. 
NOVEMBER 22, 2022 

6:00 P. M. 
 
 
 
ITEM    I     CALL TO ORDER 
 
ITEM    II    ROLL CALL  
                                                      
ITEM    III   CONSENT AGENDA 
 
                      Mo Dept. of Rev. City Storm Water/Local Parks October 2022-$40,579.04 
                      Mo Dept. of Rev. Capital Improvements October 2022-$54,105.44 
                      Mo Dept. of Rev. City Tax October 2022-$108-210.70 
                       
ITEM    IV   NEW AND MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
                      ESP Al Brown Lighting Project Bid Approval 
                      Financial Update 
                                           
ITEM    V     BIDS 
 
                       Al Brown Lighting Project Materials 
 
ITEM    VI   READING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
 
 
                       RESOLUTION NO. 41-2022-A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE 
                       MUNICIPAL ELECTION FOR THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI,  
                        
                       RESOLUTION NO. 42-2022-A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR  
                       TO EXECUTE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 BETWEEN 5 J’S  
                       LANDSCAPING AND HANDYMAN SERVICES, THE CITY OF SALEM,  
                       MISSOURI, AND DORIAN GARAFOLA OF PROPERY LOCATED AT 501 S. 
                       HICKORY, SALEM, MISSOURI. 
                    
                       RESOLUTION NO. 43-2022- A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
                       TO EXECUTE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.2 BETWEEN 5 J’S  
                       LANDSCAPING AND HANDYMAN SERVICES, THE CITY OF SALEM,  
                       MISSOURI, AND LANA GROVE OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 810 E. JACK  
                       STREET, SALEM, MISSOURI.  



                                               TENTATIVE AGENDA 
CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

202 N. WASHINGTON 
NOVEMBER 22, 2022 

6:00 P. M. 
PAGE TWO 

 
                     
                     RESOLUTION NO.44-2022- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALEM,  
                     MISSOURI, STATING INTENT TO SEEK FUNDING THROUGH THE 
                     COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION GRANT PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING 
                     THE MAYOR TO PURSUE ACTIVITIES IN AN ATTEMPT TO SECURE  
                     FUNDING FOR SALEM PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS. 
 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 45-2022- A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR  
                     TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SALEM,  
                     MISSOURI AND BCS ELECTRIC, LLC. 
 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 46-2022- A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF  
                     SALEM, MISSOURI SICK LEAVE POLICY AND WHEN THIS RESOLUTION 
                     SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE. 
 
 
ITEM VII   REPORTS OF CITY OFFICIALS, BOARDS AND COMMITTEES 
 
                         Sally Burbridge, Temporary City Administrator 
 
                         Greg Parker, Mayor 
   
                         Mark Nash, Public Works 
                              
                         Aldermen Reports 
 
 
ITEM   VIII   CLOSED SESSION 
 
Pursuant to Section 610.021(12) of the Revised State Statutes of the State of Missouri pertaining to sealed 
proposals and related documents or any documents related to a negotiated contract until a contract is 
executed, or all proposals are rejected.   
 
ITEM    IX     ADJOURNMENT 
 



ROLL CALL 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 11/22/2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  ITEM II 

AGENDA TITLE: ROLL CALL 

                                                         MAYOR GREG PARKER 
ALDERMAN SHAWN BOLERJACK 
ALDERMAN KYLE WILLIAMS 
ALDERWOMAN KALA SISCO 
ALDERWOMAN AMANDA DUNCAN 
TEMPORARY CITY ADMINISTRATOR SALLY BURBRIDGE 
CITY CLERK TAMMY KOLLER 
CITY ATTORNEY JAMES K. WEBER 
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR MARK NASH 
CHIEF OF POLICE JOE CHASE 
OTHER CITY STAFF IF PRESENT 

  
 



Staff Summary Report 
MEETING DATE: 

AGENDA ITEM: 

AGENDA TITLE: 

11/22/2022 

 I TEM III 

Consent Agenda 

ACTION REQUESTED BY: City Clerk Koller 
ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Consent Agenda 
SUMMARY BY: City Clerk Koller 

I PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 
All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Board of 
Alderman and will be enacted by one motion. There will no separate discussion of these items. 
If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be 
considered separately. 

I PROCUREMENT 
N/A 

I FISCAL IMPACTS 
N/A 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: N/A 

DEPARTMENT'S RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move to approve the Consent Agenda. 









Staff Summary Report 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 November 22, 2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  Item V New and Miscellaneous Business 

AGENDA TITLE: Al Brown Electrical Installation 

ACTION REQUESTED BY:   Temporary City Administrator 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of Bids for Al Brown Electrical Work 

SUMMARY BY: Sally Burbridge 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 

The City’s Al Brown ballfields have been unusable for some time due to the discovery 2 years 
ago of deteriorated wooden light poles which created an unsafe environment for some of our 
community’s youth sports programs. 
Through the work approved through ESP new poles and field lights have been installed but are 
still needing the electrical run to them to be operational.  
ESP submitted a proposal to have the electrical installation done with a quoted price of $86,000. 
At that point, staff discussed the options and approached ESP about taking over this portion of 
the project and overseeing it in house. 

PROCUREMENT 
Request for sealed bids for the electrical installation at Al Brown Ballfields was advertised in the 
Salem News November 8th and 15th, with bid opening on November 18, 2022 at 9:30 am. 
Bidders were asked to submit bids for labor only and for labor and materials for the electrical 
installation. 
One company submitted bids: BCS Electrical LLC 
Labor Only Bid - $41,760.88 
Labor and Materials - $71,658.33 
 
The intent is for the City to get bids for purchasing materials given that we can purchase at 
wholesale prices and without additional markups that a contractor would charge. 
FISCAL IMPACTS 

 
This item will be paid for from the ESP funding that is in place and was included in that original 
financing package. It does not impact any other budget line. 
 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: Bid from BCS Electric LLC – Labor and Materials for 

$71,658.33 
Bid from BCS Electric LLC – Labor Only for $41,760.88 

DEPARTMENT’S  RECOMMENDED MOTION:  Move to approve the bid from BCS Electric 
LLC in the amount of $41,760.88. 

 















Staff Summary Report 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 11/22/2022 

AGENDA ITEM:   

AGENDA TITLE: FINANCIAL UPDATE 

ACTION REQUESTED BY:   STACEY HOUSTON 

ACTION REQUESTED: FOR REVIEW 

SUMMARY BY: Stacey Houston 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 

Financial update through 10/31/2022 
 
 
PROCUREMENT 

 NA/ 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS 

N/A 
 
 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS:  Sales Tax Collected / Utility Consumption & Revenues / 

Treasurers Report through Oct 31, 2022 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT’S  RECOMMENDED MOTION:  N/A 
 
 
 

 



2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023
Actuals Actuals Actuals YTD Budget

Gen'l Fund $ 1,125,240 $ 1,310,248 $ 1,413,487 $ 622,950 $ 1,252,600

July-November $ 440,144 $ 518,754 $ 564,156 $ 622,950

Parks & Rec $ 421,958 $ 491,424 $ 530,008 $ 233,602 $ 425,000

July-November $ 165,588 $ 194,533 $ 211,572 $ 233,602

Cap Imp $ 562,620 $ 655,124 $ 706,743 $ 311,475 $ 650,000

July-November $ 220,785 $ 259,377 $ 282,078 $ 311,475
**Through Nov 2022 as of 11/12/2022 (Pending Adjustments & Year End Transfers)

SALES  TAX  REVENUE

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

300000

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June

City of Salem, Combined Sales 
Tax Revenues

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY2023



2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2022-2023 Percent of
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETED ACTUAL Budget

Electric Consumption Sold 53,649,806        55,511,522        52,787,837        18,666,025     

Electric Sales Rev. 5,078,855$        5,076,208$        5,385,147$        6,677,759$     2,388,950$     36%

Purchase of Power 3,101,409$        3,636,738$        4,135,284$        4,321,372$     1,688,768$     39%

Water Consumption Sold 123,846,229      150,680,971      133,720,064      52,255,420     

Water Sales Rev. 787,185$           950,933$           839,084$           768,908$        339,698$        44%

Sewer Consumption Sold 113,213,897      136,779,028      121,145,016      45,112,373     

Sewer Sales Rev. 748,333$           901,523$           777,868$           728,759$        299,925$        41%

UTILITY USAGE & REVENUE

**Through 10/31/2022 as of 11/15/2022 (Pending Adjustments & Year End Transfers)

















































Staff Summary Report 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 11/22/2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  VI 

AGENDA TITLE: Reading of Bills and Resolutions 

ACTION REQUESTED BY:    City Clerk Koller 

ACTION REQUESTED:  

SUMMARY BY: Tammy Koller 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 

A resolution providing for the municipal election for the city of Salem, Missouri. 
 
 
PROCUREMENT 

 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS 

 
 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: Resolution No. 41-2022 

DEPARTMENT’S  RECOMMENDED MOTION: MOVE TO APPROVE RESOLTION NO.41-
2022. 
 

 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 41-2022 
 
 

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE MUNICIPAL ELECTION FOR THE CITY 
OF SALEM, MISSOURI, ON APRIL 4, 2023 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, 
MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
WHEREAS, the laws of the State of Missouri and the ordinances of the City of Salem, 
Missouri, provide that a municipal election for the elective officers of each city of the 
fourth class shall be held on the first Tuesday in April each year and provide for certain 
duties of the Board of Aldermen and City Clerk in regard to said election, and 
 
WHEREAS, said election will be held on April 4, 2023. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF 
THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. The purpose of the April 4, 2023 election is to elect: 
 

(a) One (1) Alderman from the West Ward of said City to serve a two-year term 
until April, 2025; 

 
(b) One (1) Alderman from the East Ward of said City to serve a two-year term 

until April, 2025; 
 

 Or until their successors in such offices are duly elected, appointed, qualified, and 
installed in office. 

 
2. Any qualified person who desires to be a candidate for the above city offices may 

have his name placed upon the ballot by filing his written declaration of such 
candidacy for the office which he seeks in the Office of the City Clerk.  The 
opening filing date is 8:00 a.m. on December 6, 2022, and the closing date is 5:00 
p.m. on December 27, 2022. 

 
3. The City Clerk shall cause notice of the opening filing date, the office or offices 

to be filled, the proper place for filing and the closing filing date of the election, 
such notice to be published in the Salem News. 
 

4. Said election will be held at the following voting places in said City, to wit: 
 

     
   WEST WARD City Hall 

     202 North Washington Street 



    EAST WARD Dent County Fire Protection District 
     #2 South Main Street 
 
  And the polls shall be opened at six o’clock in the morning and shall remain 

continuously open until seven o’clock in the evening. 
 

5. Said election shall be held under the provisions of Chapter 115 RSMo. 
 

6. All duties specified in the state election laws, unless otherwise specified, to be 
performed by the officer or agency calling the election and all duties specified in 
the state election laws, unless otherwise specified, to be performed by the City 
shall be performed by the City Clerk. 
 

7. This Resolution shall take effect from and after the passage and adoption thereof. 
 
 
PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, 
MISSOURI, AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS 22nd DAY OF 
NOVEMBER 2022. 
 
 
APPROVED:                                  ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________                    ________________________________ 
Greg Parker                                 Tammy Koller 
Mayor                                   City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________  
James K. Weber 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
 



Staff Summary Report 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 November 22, 2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  V 

AGENDA TITLE: READING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 

ACTION REQUESTED BY:   Economic Development 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Change Order for 501 S Hickory St – Welcome Home 

SUMMARY BY: Sally Burbridge 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 

The contract for rehabilitation work at 501 S Hickory St. as part of the Welcome Home 2021, 
Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) project was approved on September 27, 2022 in the amount 
of $18,825.00. 
This Change Order request was initiated by the homeowner and is an increase to the contract 
amount of $2,416.00, bringing the total amount to $21,241.00. 
 
Each of the homes participating in the Welcome Home 2021 Rehabilitation program can have a 
maximum of $23,000 worth of rehabilitation work (including labor and materials) performed on 
the home. 
This will result in an additional homeowner contribution of $483.20, for a total contribution of 
$4,648.20. 
PROCUREMENT 

N/A 
FISCAL IMPACTS 

With this change order, the total amount for rehabilitation activities for this home is still below 
the budgeted amount, which was based upon the maximum each of the homes participating 
may incur, without homeowner contributions above the stated program amount of $5,000. 
 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: Change Order #1 Salem FHLB Welcome Home Grant Program 

DEPARTMENT’S RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move to Approve Change Order #1 for 501 S. 
Hickory St., a participant in the Welcome Home 2021 program. 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 42-2022 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT CHANGE 
ORDER NO. 1 BETWEEN 5 J’S LANDSCAPING AND HANDYMAN SERVICES (THE 
“CONTRACTOR”), THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI (THE “CITY”), AND DORIAN 
GARAFOLA (THE “OWNER”) OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 501 S. HICKORY, SALEM, 
MISSOURI. 
 
WHEREAS, the contract for rehabilitation work at 501 S. Hickory Street as part of the Welcome 
Home 2021, Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) project was entered into September 27, 2022, for 
the amount of $18,528.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the owner has requested an increase to the contract in the amount of $2,416.00. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN OF THE CITY 
OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. 
 
 The Agreement made and entered into this day, in consideration of agreements contained 
herein, the undersigned Contractor, Owner, and City agree to all provisions as set forth in Exhibit 
A attached hereto. 
 
Section 2.  
 
 Contract total amount is $21,241.00.  
 
Section 3. 
 
  Owner total contribution is $4,648.20 
  
Section 4. 

 
This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 
  
PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AND 
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, THIS 22ND  DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022. 
 
APPROVED: ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ ______________________________ 
Greg Parker Tammy Koller 
Mayor City Clerk 
 
 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
  _______________________________ 
 James K. Weber 
 City Attorney 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 
 





Staff Summary Report 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 November 22, 2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  V 

AGENDA TITLE: READING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 

ACTION REQUESTED BY:   Economic Development 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Change Order for 810 E Jack St – Welcome Home 

SUMMARY BY: Sally Burbridge 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 

NOTE – This is the 1st change order for this homeowner’s contract, but it is the 2nd Change 
Order for the Welcome Home program. Moving forward, this explanation will be included with 
each subsequent Change Order request. 
 
The contract for rehabilitation work at 810 E Jack St. as part of the Welcome Home 2021, 
Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) project was approved on September 27, 2022 in the amount 
of $21,450.00. 
This Change Order request was initiated by the homeowner and is an increase to the contract 
amount of $663.00, bringing the total amount to $22,113.00. 
 
Each of the homes participating in the Welcome Home 2021 Rehabilitation program can have a 
maximum of $23,000 worth of rehabilitation work (including labor and materials) performed on 
the home. 
This will result in an additional homeowner contribution of $132.60, for a total contribution of 
$4,822.60. 
PROCUREMENT 

N/A 
FISCAL IMPACTS 

With this change order, the total amount for rehabilitation activities for this home is still below 
the budgeted amount, which was based upon the maximum each of the homes participating 
may incur, without homeowner contributions above the stated program amount of $5,000. 
 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: Change Order #2 Salem FHLB Welcome Home Grant Program 

DEPARTMENT’S RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move to Approve Change Order #2 for 810 E. 
Jack St., a participant in the Welcome Home 2021 program. 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 43-2022 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT CHANGE 
ORDER NO. 2 BETWEEN 5 J’S LANDSCAPING AND HANDYMAN SERVICES (THE 
“CONTRACTOR”), THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI (THE “CITY”), AND LANA GROVE 
(THE “OWNER”) OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 810 E. JACK STREET, SALEM, 
MISSOURI. 
 
WHEREAS, the contract for rehabilitation work at 810 E. Jack as part of the Welcome Home 
2021, Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) project was entered into September 27, 2022, for the 
amount of $21,450.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the owner has requested an increase to the contract in the amount of $663.00. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN OF THE CITY 
OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. 
 
 The Agreement made and entered into this day, in consideration of agreements contained 
herein, the undersigned Contractor, Owner, and City agree to all provisions as set forth in Exhibit 
A attached hereto. 
 
Section 2.  
 
 Contract total amount is $22,113.00.  
 
Section 3. 
 
  Owner total contribution is $4,822.60 
  
Section 4. 

 
This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

  
 
PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AND 
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, THIS 22ND  DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022. 
 
APPROVED: ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ ______________________________ 
Greg Parker Tammy Koller 
Mayor City Clerk 
 
                                                                      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
  ______________________________ 
 James K. Weber 
 City Attorney 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 
 





Staff Summary Report 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 November 22, 2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  ITEM VI 

AGENDA TITLE: READING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 

ACTION REQUESTED BY:   Temporary City Administrator 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of match funds for DED’s Community Revitalization 
Grant 

SUMMARY BY: Sally Burbridge 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 

Project includes removal and replacement of non-ADA compliant sidewalks serving downtown 
businesses along 4th Street and installing historic replica lighting in accordance with the City's 
beautification plan which initially covered an area beginning at McArthur Avenue, eastward to 
and around the County Courthouse, and eastward to Pershing Street.  Funds have been 
secured for Phase 1 of the plan that includes the south side of 4th St. between Hwy 19 and Iron 
Street, and both sides of 4th Street from Hwy 19 to Washington St.  Seeking additional funding 
to increase the initial scope of the project. 

The Department of Economic Development’s Community Revitalization Grant may be used for 
this type of project in an Historically Disadvantaged Census Block, which the west side of 4th 
Street qualifies. 

 
PROCUREMENT 

  
No procurement at this time. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS 

If the grant application this resolution designates funds for is successful, we will be able to 
basically double the funds available for our Downtown sidewalk and lighting improvements 
which will increase the number of blocks we can do these improvements on. 
 
The funds referenced in this resolution are made up of the TAP funding through MoDOT 
($396,320) plus the City’s local match of funds ($99,080) specifically for the TAP grant. This will 
leverage the City’s local funds without the City needing to put up additional local match. 
 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: N/A 

DEPARTMENT’S RECOMMENDED MOTION:  Move to Approve the Resolution designating 
TAP project funds for the City’s Downtown project as matching funds to increase the scope of 
the project.  

 



RESOLUITON NO. 44-2022 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, STATING INTENT TO SEEK FUNDING 
THROUGH THE COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION GRANT PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING 
THE MAYOR TO PURSUE ACTIVITIES IN AN ATTEMPT TO SECURE FUNDING FOR SALEM 
PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS.   
 
WHEREAS, the Missouri General Assembly appropriated $100 million to the Department of Economic 
Development (DED) in House Bill 3020 at § 20.065 (2022); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Program is funded through U.S. Department of the Treasury (Treasury) Coronavirus State 
and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SFRF) authorized by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and 
 

WHEREAS, DED will make available a certain amount of funds for each economic development region of 
the state of Missouri, including $15,000,000 for projects in the Central Region; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Economic Development is designated to award funding for 
projects in the state of Missouri and has established the Community Revitalization Grant, a competitive 
grant program; and 
 

WHEREAS, to comply with federal requirements, all proposed projects must respond to a negative 
economic impact experienced by individuals, households, communities, small businesses, or industries 
due to the COVID-19 public health emergency; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City does have areas of need which may be addressed through the Community 
Revitalization Grant Program.  
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. 
The City of Salem, Missouri, desires to participate with the Missouri Department of Economic 
Development in the improvement of our community under the activities authorized pursuant to 
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SFRF) authorized by the American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA); 
 

Section 2. 
 The Mayor of the City of Salem, Missouri, hereby is authorized to prepare and submit documents which 
are necessary in applying for funding and establishing an administrative organization to implement 
activities pursuant to the aforementioned act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Section 3. 
That the applicant will dedicate $495,400.00 of local cash funds to be used in this project, valued at 
$990,800. 
 
PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AND APPROVED BY THE 
MAYOR THIS 22ND DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022. 
 
 
APPROVED: 
 
      
Greg Parker 
Mayor       
                                   ATTEST: 
 
 
        Tammy Koller 
                                                                                                                    City Clerk 
         
 
                                                                                                                     APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
                                           
                                                                                                                      _______________________________ 
                                                                                                                      James Weber 
                                                                                                                      City Attorney 



Staff Summary Report 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 November 22, 2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  ITEM VI READING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 

AGENDA TITLE: BCS Electrical LLC Contract for Al Brown Electrical Work 

ACTION REQUESTED BY:   Temporary City Administrator 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Contract with BCS Electrical LLC 

SUMMARY BY: Sally Burbridge 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 

 
See the previous information concerning this project in the bid approval item on this agenda. 
This contract is to approve BCS Electrical LLC to perform the labor for installation of the 
electrical infrastructure at Al Brown Fields with the City providing the materials. 
 
PROCUREMENT 

  
See previous Bid Approval item on this Agenda 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS 

 
This item will be paid for from the ESP funding that is in place and was included in that original 
financing package. It does not impact any other budget line. 
 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: BCS Electrical LLC Contract 

Al Brown Electrical Work Bid Packet 

DEPARTMENT’S  RECOMMENDED MOTION:  Move to Approve the contract with BCS 
Electrical LLC in the amount of $41,760.88. 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 45-2022                                                                                                                                     
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI (THE 
“OWNER”) AND BCS ELECTRIC, LLC (THE “CONTRACTOR”). 
 
WHEREAS, the Owner has caused to be published, in accordance with law, an 
advertisement for and in connection with the installation of electrical infrastructure in 
accordance with the contract documents and said bid documents and specifications 
attached hereto; and    
 
WHEREAS, the Contractor, in response to such advertisement, has submitted to the 
Owner, in the manner and at the time specified, a sealed bid in accordance with the terms 
of said advertisement; 
 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has submitted the lowest and best bid for performing the 
services.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF 
THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. 
The Contractor shall (a) furnish all tools, equipment, supplies, superintendence, 
transportation, and other construction accessories, services, and facilities; (b) provide and 
perform all necessary labor; and (c) in a good, substantial, and workmanlike manner and 
in accordance with the provisions of the bid scope of work of the contract, such award 
being based on the acceptance by the owner of the contractor’s bid for the construction of 
the improvements. 
 
Section 2. 
The Owner shall pay to the Contractor for the performance of work the sum of forty-one 
thousand, seven hundred sixty dollars and eighty-eight cents ($41,760.88). 
 
Section 3.   
The Contractor shall begin work within seven (7) days after receipt from the Owner of 
executed copies of the Contract.  
 
Section 4. 
This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and 
approval. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, 
MISSOURI, AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS 22nd DAY OF 
NOVEMBER 2022. 
 
APPROVED: 
 
______________________________ 
Greg Parker 
Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST:  APPROVAL AS TO FORM: 
 
______________________________ ______________________________ 
Tammy Koller James K. Weber 
City Clerk City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI 

REQUEST FOR BIDS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Title:     Al Brown Fields Electrical Work 

Date Issued:    November 08, 2022 

Due Date and Time:   November 18, 2022; 9:00 AM 

Submit Sealed Proposals To: City of Salem, Missouri 

     Office of City Clerk 

     400 N. Iron Street 

     Salem, MO 65560 

 

Bid Opening Date and Time: November 18, 2022; 9:30 AM 

 

 

 

 



INTRODUCTION 

This City of Salem is seeking proposals for installation of electrical wiring from proposed 

transformer site to existing light poles. 

Any questions regarding this request should be addressed to Mark Nash, Public Works Director, 

publicworks@salemmo.com, 573-729-4811.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

Qualite Sports Lighting, LLC has installed 10 LED light poles and lights to two recreational 

softball/baseball fields at the Al Brown Sports Complex.  The City of Salem will install transformer 

and bring power from existing service to transformer.   

SCOPE OF SERVICE 

Provide electrical service to ten new light poles. 

1. Erect new 400 amp, 480/230 volt, 3 phase, 42 circuit service panel in NEMA 3R enclosure at 

utility transformer. 

2. Provide 1-DP 50 amp breaker and 9-DP 30 amp breakers 

3. Install 2 ½” PVC conduit between transformer and Service Panel. 

4. Install 2 additional 2 1/2” PVC conduits out of transformer for future use. 

5. Install approx. 3000ft of 1 1/2 “ PVC from Service Panel to 10 light poles. 

6. Install wire sized to allow for voltage drop and terminate at each light pole. 

SCHEDULE 

Every effort will be made to adhere to the following schedule regarding this proposal, although it 

may be altered at the City’s convenience.  

  Release of advertisements of RFB November 08, 2022 

  Proposal submission deadline  November 18, 2022 

  Final Selection & Board Approval November 22, 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:publicworks@salemmo.com


PROPOSAL SUBMISSION AND AWARD 

All proposals must be received by the City Clerk, City of Salem, Missouri, 400 N Iron Street, Salem, 

Missouri 65560 prior to 9:00 a.m., Central Standard Time, on Friday, November 18, 2022.  

The City is asking that interested contractors submit proposals for installation of underground wire 

from transformer to 10 light poles for two existing softball/baseball fields.  Which will include using 

all copper wire, all digging/trenching and backfill. The City is requesting that interested parties 

submit two cost estimates:  

A.  Labor and Equipment Only for installation based upon the Scope of Services and;  

B.  Labor, Equipment and Materials for installation based upon the Scope of Services. 

Proposals do not need to include seeding or leveling of dirt. 

The Respondent shall submit, at a minimum, the following information/documents as part of the 

proposal: 

1. List of References: 

a. Provide a minimum of three references that your firm has provided similar services 

or work for. 

2. Provide a Certificate of Professional Liability Insurance and must have the ability to obtain a 

City Contractors License, if awarded contract.   

Cost of Proposal: 

1. Provide the fee schedule that your company will use for providing services as outlined in 

the Scope of Services, including total cost for the job. 

Award and Selection 

Each bid will be evaluated based on the following criteria: 

1. Total cost of proposed work. 

2. Reference Checks 

All proposals shall be accepted or rejected by the Board of Aldermen in a public meeting. 









Staff Summary Report 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 November 22, 2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  VI 

AGENDA TITLE: READING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 

ACTION REQUESTED BY:   Temporary City Administrator 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of Sick Leave Policy 

SUMMARY BY: Sally Burbridge 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 

The advent of COVID-19 highlighted for the City of Salem, and many other small communities 
the importance of adequate sick leave. With Covid’s mandatory quarantines, many employees 
found themselves without appropriately available sick/vacation leave while still being required to 
be absent from work for multiple days. 
As of November 17, 2022 the Dent County Health Center’s online Quarantine and Isolation 
Calculator is still recommending 5 days of quarantine after exposure or a positive test. Followed 
by 5 days of wearing a mask if you are symptom free. Myself and Mr. Walden did implement this 
same internal policy concerning quarantine and mask protocols, after visiting via phone with the 
Dent County Health Center on August 18, 2022. 
Additionally, on January 19, 2021 Mr. Walden had implemented administratively,  
 “Policy and Protocols for Employee Negative Leave Accrual COVID-19 Response” 
which allowed employees to go into 3 days (24 hours) of negative sick leave if they had 
already exhausted all available leave and were subject to quarantine or isolation, and that 
they agree to repay the negative leave. The negative leave per this policy was to be 
formally approved by the employee’s supervisor and the City Administrator. 
If the Board approves the attached proposed Sick Time amendments to the Personnel 
Manual. The “Policy and Protocols for Employee Negative Leave Accrual COVID-19 
Response” will be withdrawn and no longer effective January 1, 2023. 
The attached proposed Sick Time policy amendments are proposed to go into effect with 
the first pay period of calendar year 2023. This proposal expands the Sick Time that 
employees may accrue from 5 days per year for the first 10 years of employment and 10 
days per year after 10 years to 12 days per year for everyone.  
For those working for the city for less than 10 years, one instance of covid infection by 
themselves or one of their immediate household members could wipe out their entire year 
of sick leave. Add to that the possibility of a re-infection during the year or additional 
household members who may have symptoms and the available vacation time (5 days – 1st 
yr, 10 days yrs 2-5) may also be quickly depleted. 
The proposed amendments also reflect the recommendations from Erin Steele with 
Cunningham, Vogel & Rost, P.C. who has reviewed and made recommendations and edits 
to our existing Personnel Manual. 
 



Below is a survey of surrounding communities Sick Time benefit: 

*Salem is the only City that distinguishes 
between years of employment for this 

benefit  

Sick Leave 
1-10 
yrs 

10+ 
yrs 

MO Municipal League - “Fringe Benefits in 
Missouri Municipalities” - April 2015                  
(#s are averages from survey) 

12 

Salem 5 10 
Rolla 12 
Cuba 12 
St James 15 
Steelville 12 
Licking 12 
Houston 12 

 

PROCUREMENT 
 N/A 
FISCAL IMPACTS 

Included in the budget as part of the personnel expense lines is allowance for Sick Time cash-
outs which employees may voluntarily request on April 1st of each year. This is not a separate 
line item in the budget. 
The current budget allowed for roughly $19,000 in sick time cash-out based upon the previous 
year’s actual requested cash-outs. The previous 3 year’s actual sick time cash-outs are as 
follows: 
2022 – 23 employees – 857.78 hours - $18,875.09 
2021 – 29 employees – 1,369.49 hours - $29,337.81 
2020 – 35 employees – 1,456.10 hours - $30,985.77 
 
Current economic factors as well as internal realignments create a situation where it is difficult 
to predict what the actual impact to the current budget may be. Economic factors may point to a 
higher number of employee sick time payouts, while reductions in staffing may impact the 
number of payouts as well. 
 
For future budget years, the approval of this proposed policy will result in an increase overall of 
the available hours an employee may accrue and request as cash-outs. 
We currently have 20 employees who will only be impacted by the addition of 2 days accrual per 
year. Which leaves 29 employees who will be impacted by the addition of 7 days accrual per 
year. 
However, this will offset the current negative-leave policies in place for covid quarantines, this 
factor will lessen the amount of actual budgetary impact. 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS: Sick Leave Policy – red lines are deletions and blue are 

additions 

DEPARTMENT’S RECOMMENDED MOTION:  Move to approve the resolution adopting the 
proposed amendments to the City’s Sick Leave policy effective with the first pay period of 
calendar year 2023.  

 



Paid Sick Leave Time  
These general guidelines shall be considered administrative rules and regulations and shall be adhered 
to as closely as possible by all departments with regard to the use and accrual of Sick LeaveTime. 
Authorizing Officers include the Mayor, Board of Aldermen, and City Administrator.  
 
A. Sick Leave Time Accrual  
1. Employees with one (1) to ten (10) years employment may accrue one (1) weektwelve (12) days of 
sick leavetime with pay per year, which will accrue at a rate of .771.85 hours per week.  
 
2. Employees with over ten (10) years employment may accrue two weeks of sick leave with pay per 
year, which will accrue at a rate of 1.54 hours per week.  
 
23. Up to thirty (30) days sick leavetime may be accumulated by each employee or, at the option of the 
employee, any unused sick leavetime may be paid on April 1st of each year hereafter.  
 
34. Sick leavetime shall not accrue to any employee while he/she is on leave-of-absence without pay.  
 
B. Use of Sick Leave Time 
1. Unless circumstances prohibit the same, eEmployees needing to take sick leavetime should notify 
their supervisor as far in advance of the starting time as possible but no later than one (1) hour before 
the normal starting time of the first working day of absence and, if possible, on each succeeding sick 
day. Failure to do so may result in sick leavetime not being granted and possible disciplinary action. 
Police personnel should attempt to give four (4) hours advance notice when possible due to scheduling 
problems.  
 
2. In any case where a questionable or unconfirmed use of sick leave by an employee has been taken, 
the City Administrator may require a written certification executed by a physician that the absence was 
due to illness. Sick leavetime taken for three (3) or more consecutive work days may will require a 
medical statement and may require a release from a medical physician authorizing a return to 
work.from a medical physician.  
 
3. Sick leavetime may be used for the employee or a dependent family member.  
 
4. When an insufficient sick leavetime balance remains to cover the absence of an employee, the 
remainder shall be charged to accumulated vacation. , if there is no accumulated vacation time 
available, the time away from work will be unpaid. 
 
5. An employee terminating from City service shall not be allowed the use of sick leave in the last two 
(2) calendar weeks of employment. Upon termination of employment with the City of Salem, the 
employee’s accrued sick leavetime will be paid at their normal rate of pay.  
 
6. Sick leavetime will not be used for purposes to compute overtime.  
 
7. Abuse of the sick leavetime privilege can result in dismissal.  
 

Returning to Work after use of Paid Sick Time 
 
If you are absent five (5) or more days because of your own illness, you will be required to provide 
written documentation from a doctor that you are able to resume normal work duties before you will be 
allowed to return to work. You will be responsible for any charges made by your doctor for this 
documentation. 
 

Formatted: Left:  0.8", Right:  0.8", Top:  0.7", Bottom: 
0.6"

Formatted: Normal, No widow/orphan control, Don't
adjust space between Latin and Asian text, Don't adjust
space between Asian text and numbers



RESOLUTION NO. 46-2022 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI SICK LEAVE POLICY 
AND PROVIDING WHEN THIS RESOLUTION SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE. 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Salem desires to amend the City of Salem, 
Missouri sick leave policy. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
SALEM, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. 
The City of Salem, Missouri Sick Leave policy will be amended to read as follows: 
 
A. Sick Time Accrual 

1. Employees may accrue twelve days of sick time with pay per year, which will 
accrue at a rate of 1.85 hours per week. 

2. Up to thirty (30) days sick time may be accumulated by each employee or, at the 
option of the employee, any unused sick time may be paid on April 1st of each year 
hereafter. 

3. Sick time shall not accrue to any employee while he/she is on leave-of-absence 
without pay. 

 
 Section 2. 
 This policy will become effective with the first pay period of calendar year 2023. 
  
 
 
PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI AND 
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS 22nd DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022. 
 
APPROVED:                               ATTEST:  
 
______________________________                    _________________________________________ 
Greg Parker                                                           Tammy Koller 
Mayor                                                                     City Clerk 
 
 
                                                                APPROVAL AS TO FORM: 
 
 
                                                                __________________________________________ 
                                                                James K. Weber 
                                                                City Attorney 
 
 
 



REPORTS OF CITY OFFICIALS BOARDS AND 
COMMITTEES 

 
MEETING DATE:                                                 November 22, 2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  ITEM VII 

AGENDA TITLE:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / FACTS 

 
SALLY BURBRIDGE, TEMPORARY CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
GREG PARKER, MAYOR 
MARK NASH, PUBLIC WORKS 
MELISSA DUBOIS 
ALDERMAN REPORTS 
 



CLOSED SESSION 
 

MEETING DATE:                                                 NOVEMBER 22, 2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  ITEM VIII  

AGENDA TITLE:  
 
 

 
 
 
Pursuant to Section 610.021(12) of the Revised State Statutes of the State 
of Missouri pertaining to sealed proposals and related documents or any 
documents related to a negotiated contract until a contract is executed, 
or all proposals are rejected. 
 


	Staff Summary- Financials.pdf
	Staff Summary- Financials.pdf
	DATA FOR POWER POINT- 11.22.22.pdf
	SALES TAX
	UTILITIES USAGE


	Resolution No. 42-2022 Change Order #1 501 S Hickory.pdf
	Greg Parker Tammy Koller
	Mayor City Clerk

	ADPD231.tmp
	Greg Parker Tammy Koller
	Mayor City Clerk

	RESOLUTION NO. 46-2022 Sick Leave Policy.pdf
	RESOLUTION NO. 46-2022
	A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI SICK LEAVE POLICY AND PROVIDING WHEN THIS RESOLUTION SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE.

	ADP587B.tmp
	Returning to Work after use of Paid Sick Time




